YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted July 25 - 28, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. Are you a parent or guardian? Please select all that apply

Yes, of at least one child youngerthan 18 ... ... ... i 21%
Yes, of at least one child 18 yearsold orolder ..., 37%
No, | am neither a parent or guardian ......... ... e 42%
Don’t KNow/Prefer NOL 10 SAY ..o e 4%

2. Are you the parent or guardian of one or more children in grades K-12?
D (= 17%

YOS e 11%
O e e 84%
DO T KNOW e e 2%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 3%

4. Would you favor or oppose a law that would ban gay marriage, requiring that marriage should be between a
man and a woman?
Adapted from a 2003 Associated Press poll question

7= Yo ) 33%
L o] oo TP 56%
DO KNMOW oo e e 11%

5. In general, who do you think has the better policies on the issue of gay rights and discrimination on the basis
of sexual preference — Democrats or Republicans?
Adapted from a 1998 Louis Harris & Associates poll question

DEMOCIAlS ..ottt e e s 42%
RePUDIICANS . 17%
N =T 1 = 23%
DOt KW o e e 18%
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6. How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

A great A fair
deal amount Not much None at all
Arab Americans 28% 37% 27% 8%
Asian Americans 20% 41% 30% 8%
Black Americans 35% 29% 26% 10%
Hispanic Americans 17% 41% 31% 10%
Gay men 29% 34% 27% 10%
Lesbian women 22% 36% 30% 11%
Transgender men 38% 32% 20% 10%
Transgender women 40% 29% 21% 10%

7. Do you believe discrimination against gays and lesbians as well as homophobia are major problems in this
country, minor problems, not much of a problem or no problem at all?
Adapted from a 2011 Human Rights Campaign poll question

Mg Or PrObl M e 37%
MINOr PrODlEM e 25%
Not much of @ problem ... 19%
No problem at all . ... o 11%
DO KO L 8%

8. How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a president within the next 50 years
who is an openly. .. ?

Somewhat Not very Not likely
Very likely likely likely at all Not sure
Gay man 14% 32% 21% 15% 17%
Lesbian woman 11% 26% 26% 19% 18%
Transgender man 7% 16% 26% 33% 18%
Transgender woman 7% 14% 28% 33% 18%

9. How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a Supreme Court justice within the
next 50 years who is an openly...?

Somewhat Not very Not likely

Very likely likely likely at all Not sure
Gay man 16% 32% 19% 16% 17%
Lesbian woman 16% 31% 20% 17% 17%
Transgender man 6% 18% 29% 29% 18%
Transgender woman 7% 18% 29% 28% 18%
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10. Compared to ten years ago, do you think things have generally improved, gotten worse or stayed the same
for most LGBTQ+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, non-binary, etc.) Americans?

39704 =T o 44%
Stayed the SaME ..o 19%
GOt BN WOISE ..ttt e e e e 22%
Ot SUNE e e 15%

11. Compared to one year ago, do you think things have generally improved, gotten worse or stayed the same
for most LGBTQ+ Americans?

0 0] 0177 25%
Stayed the SamME ... 29%
GO BN WO S .ttt e et e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e e e e e 15%

12. Thinking about one year from now, do you think things will generally improve, get worse, or stay the same for
most LGBTQ+ Americans?

0] 0] (0117 23%
Stay the SAME ..o 35%
GO WOISE ettt e e 17%
N O SUNE . e 25%

13. Thinking about 10 years from now, do you think things will generally improve, get worse, or stay the same for
most LGBTQ+ Americans?

IO OV o e 40%
Stay the SAMIE .o e 19%
GO WOISE oot e 13%
N Ot SUME . e e e 28%

14. Do you think public schools should or should not teach LGBTQ+ history to students in...?

Should Should not Not sure

Kindergarten through Grade 2 16% 74% 11%
Grades 3-5 19% 68% 13%
Grades 6-8 32% 57% 11%
Grades 9-12 44% 42% 15%

15. Do you think public schools should or should not acknowledge students’ gender identities if they differ from
the ones assigned at birth?

SOUI o e e 36%
ShoUId MOt .o 45%
Ot SUIE ittt e et e e e e e e 19%
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16. When it comes to taking public positions, do you think American businesses should or should not do any of
the following things?

Should Should not Not sure

Support LGBTQ rights organizations 41% 38% 21%
Support gun rights organizations 32% 46% 21%
Support civil rights organizations 62% 21% 17%
Support religious freedom organizations 53% 27% 21%

17. Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children age 5
and under?

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate Not sure
A character having same-sex parents 32% 53% 14%
A character being gay or lesbian 28% 57% 15%
A character being transgender 21% 61% 17%

18. Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 6
to 97

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate Not sure
A character having same-sex parents 38% 48% 14%
A character being gay or lesbian 34% 52% 14%
A character being transgender 26% 56% 18%

19. Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 10
to 147

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate Not sure
A character having same-sex parents 43% 42% 15%
A character being gay or lesbian 40% 44% 15%
A character being transgender 35% 49% 16%

20. In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate Not sure
A teacher displays a photo of their spouse on their desk 59% 22% 19%
A teacher tells students that they recently got married 65% 19% 15%
A teacher reads students a book about a child who has a crush
on another child 31% 44% 25%



YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues

21. In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

You

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate
A teacher displays a photo of their same-sex spouse on their
desk 47% 39%
A teacher tells students that they recently got married to
someone of the same gender 41% 45%
A teacher reads students a book about a child who has a crush
on another child of the same gender 33% 51%

Not sure

14%

14%

16%

22. How often do you think K-12 students are being taught in public schools to adopt the viewpoint that... ?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often
The U.S. is systematically racist 23% 18% 21%
There is no longer racism in the U.S. 14% 16% 21%
For some people, their gender may
differ from the sex they were assigned
at birth 18% 22% 24%
There are other sexual orientations
besides heterosexuality 22% 21% 23%

23. How often do you think K-12 students should be taught in public schools that... ?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often
The U.S. is systematically racist 21% 16% 12%
There is no longer racism in the U.S. 13% 13% 12%
For some people, their gender may
differ from the sex they were assigned
at birth 16% 17% 15%
There are other sexual orientations
than heterosexuality 18% 18% 15%

Not at all

18%

28%

13%

11%

Not at all

34%

45%

36%

33%

Not sure

20%

21%

24%

22%

Not sure

16%

18%

16%

16%
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24. Do you think the following statement is true or not true?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely
true true false false Not sure

Gay and lesbian public school
teachers are trying to recruit children
to the gay and lesbian lifestyle and
prey on them sexually. 12% 18% 17% 38% 15%
Transgender public school teachers
are trying to recruit children to the
transgender lifestyle and prey on them

sexually. 15% 18% 15% 38% 14%
Interviewing Dates July 25 - 28, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.088 to 6.515, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of

0.66.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 64 questions not reported.
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Parent/guardian to children younger or older than 18
Are you a parent or guardian? Please select all that apply
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, of at least one child

younger than 18 21% 18% 24% 21% 45% 16% 2% 18% 26% 27% *
Yes, of at least one child

18 years old or older 37% 33% 41% 3% 9% 55% 72% 45% 26% 19% *
No, | am neither a parent

or guardian 42% 47% 36% 69% 46% 33% 24% 39% 43% 49% *
Don’t know/Prefer not to

say 4% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 8% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, of at least one child

younger than 18 21% 17% 25% 21% 19% 20% 17% 23% 29% 19% 22% 20% 24%
Yes, of at least one child

18 years old or older 37% 32% 30% 53% 37% 56% 34% 42% 42% 31% 43% 42% 28%
No, | am neither a parent

or guardian 42% 49% 44% 29% 45% 26% 46% 38% 33% 51% 36% 37% 46%
Don’t know/Prefer not to

say 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 0% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Children in K-12 Schools
Are you the parent or guardian of one or more children in grades K-12?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 16% 19% 15% 36% 15% 3% 15% 21% 25% *
No 83% 84% 81% 85% 64% 85% 97% 85% 79% 75% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (219) (422) (209) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 17% 15% 19% 19% 16% 16% 14% 19% 25% 15% 17% 18% 18%
No 83% 85% 81% 81% 84% 84% 86% 81% 75% 85% 83% 82% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (340) (399) (260) (396) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (223) (382) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. LGBTQ Identity
Do you identify as LGBTQ+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, non-binary, etc.)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 11% 8% 3% 11% 16% *
No 84% 83% 90% 97% 86% 87% 7% *
Don’t know 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Ind Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 10% 1% 14% 7% 11% 9% 10% 12%
No 84% 83% 98% 81% 88% 89% 82% 87% 85% 82%
Don’t know 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (399) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382)  (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. AP 2003: Favor Law Banning Gay Marriage
Would you favor or oppose a law that would ban gay marriage, requiring that marriage should be between a man and a woman?
Adapted from a 2003 Associated Press poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 33% 36% 31% 26% 29% 32% 46% 33% 38% 31% *
Oppose 56% 54% 57% 66% 54% 57% 45% 57% 44% 56% *
Don’t know 11% 10% 13% 8% 16% 11% 9% 10% 18% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 33% 19% 26% 60% 16% 55% 30% 32% 37% 28% 35% 38% 27%
Oppose 56% 76% 59% 27% 78% 31% 56% 59% 56% 57% 57% 51% 61%
Don’t know 11% 5% 15% 13% 6% 15% 14% 9% 7% 15% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

5. Louis Harris & Associates 1998: Policies on Gay Rights
In general, who do you think has the better policies on the issue of gay rights and discrimination on the basis of sexual preference — Democrats or

Republicans?

Adapted from a 1998 Louis Harris & Associates poll question

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrats 42% 45% 39% 49% 42% 43% 33% 40% 44% 43% *
Republicans 17% 21% 14% 11% 12% 18% 28% 19% 9% 16% *
Neither 23% 22% 24% 18% 18% 26% 29% 24% 24% 20% *
Don’t know 18% 13% 23% 23% 27% 14% 10% 17% 22% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Democrats 42% 83% 30% 9% 79% 8% 40% 45% 50% 49% 42% 35% 46%
Republicans 17% 2% 9% 46% 4% 42% 15% 21% 20% 14% 21% 18% 15%
Neither 23% 6% 35% 25% 10% 36% 24% 21% 22% 18% 23% 26% 22%
Don’t know 18% 8% 25% 20% 7% 14% 22% 12% 9% 20% 14% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Level of Discrimination — Arab Americans

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 28% 24% 31% 31% 32% 30% 18% 26% 26% 34% *

A fair amount 37% 34% 40% 38% 36% 37% 38% 36% 48% 38% *

Not much 27% 32% 23% 21% 22% 29% 35% 30% 19% 20% *
None at all 8% 9% % 11% 10% 4% 9% 8% 7% 8% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (149) (219) (420) (209) (660) (131) (138) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 28% 42% 24% 16% 44% 11% 31% 29% 23% 35% 26% 27% 26%
A fair amount 37% 42% 36% 33% 40% 32% 38% 38% 35% 32% 38% 37% 40%
Not much 27% 13% 29% 41% 14% 47% 24% 24% 34% 24% 29% 29% 25%
None at all 8% 4% 11% 9% 1% 11% 7% 9% 7% 10% % 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (339) (398) (260) (395) (322) (395) (247) (241) (178) (224) (380) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Level of Discrimination — Asian Americans

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 20% 19% 21% 28% 22% 19% 11% 17% 19% 26% *

A fair amount 41% 39% 44% 42% 37% 42% 45% 41% 49% 39% *

Not much 30% 33% 28% 20% 32% 33% 34% 34% 23% 26% *
None at all 8% 9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 9% 8% 9% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (218) (422) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 20% 30% 18% 11% 30% 7% 26% 19% 12% 21% 22% 19% 20%
A fair amount 41% 49% 41% 33% 53% 34% 38% 47% 42% 43% 43% 40% 40%
Not much 30% 17% 30% 47% 14% 47% 28% 24% 39% 26% 28% 33% 31%
None at all 8% 4% 11% 9% 3% 13% 7% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (340) (399) (260) (396) (322) (395) (248) (242) (179) (224) (382) (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Level of Discrimination — Black Americans

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 35% 33% 38% 43% 45% 31% 25% 28% 66% 40% *

A fair amount 29% 27% 31% 35% 27% 29% 25% 30% 24% 28% *

Not much 26% 28% 23% 11% 17% 32% 39% 32% 4% 19% *
None at all 10% 12% 8% 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 6% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (465) (532) (148) (219) (421) (209) (660) (131) (139) (67)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 35% 55% 34% 14% 59% 8% 40% 34% 31% 37% 33% 37% 34%
A fair amount 29% 32% 30% 24% 33% 21% 29% 29% 32% 27% 30% 26% 35%
Not much 26% 9% 24% 48% 7% 53% 20% 27% 30% 22% 27% 28% 22%
None at all 10% 4% 12% 13% 1% 18% 11% 10% 6% 14% 10% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (340) (398) (259) (397) (321) (392) (249) (242) (179) (223) (380) (215)
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July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6D. Level of Discrimination — Hispanic Americans

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 17% 16% 18% 25% 22% 14% 10% 14% 22% 30% *

A fair amount 41% 37% 45% 46% 42% 43% 34% 40% 50% 40% *

Not much 31% 34% 28% 17% 27% 35% 43% 36% 19% 19% *
None at all 10% 13% 8% 13% 10% % 13% 10% 9% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (149) (217) (422) (210) (660) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 17% 28% 16% 7% 28% 6% 21% 15% 14% 18% 19% 15% 19%
A fair amount 41% 51% 42% 30% 53% 23% 41% 45% 37% 41% 41% 42% 41%
Not much 31% 17% 30% 47% 16% 55% 28% 30% 39% 29% 30% 32% 30%
None at all 10% 4% 12% 16% 3% 16% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (397) (260) (397) (321) (394) (248) (242) (179) (223) (381) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

6E. Level of Discrimination — Gay men

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 29% 24% 34% 30% 29% 30% 27% 27% 35% 35% *

A fair amount 34% 31% 37% 42% 31% 34% 29% 34% 40% 31% *

Not much 27% 32% 22% 16% 27% 29% 34% 30% 12% 21% *
None at alll 10% 13% 7% 12% 13% 7% 10% 9% 13% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (219) (422) (209) (661) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 29% 43% 26% 16% 42% 10% 36% 24% 24% 29% 28% 31% 27%
A fair amount 34% 42% 33% 27% 45% 24% 34% 39% 33% 32% 38% 31% 36%
Not much 27% 11% 29% 43% 11% 49% 21% 27% 34% 25% 22% 30% 27%
None at all 10% 4% 12% 15% 3% 17% 9% 10% 10% 14% 11% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (399) (259) (397) (321) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (381) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6F. Level of Discrimination — Lesbian women

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 22% 18% 26% 28% 19% 22% 20% 20% 27% 30% *

A fair amount 36% 29% 43% 41% 36% 34% 34% 37% 41% 31% *

Not much 30% 37% 24% 19% 30% 35% 36% 33% 20% 24% *
None at all 11% 16% 7% 12% 15% 9% 10% 10% 12% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (463) (530) (149) (216) (422) (206) (657) (131) (137) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 22% 34% 20% 12% 34% 9% 28% 20% 17% 25% 24% 21% 22%
A fair amount 36% 46% 34% 27% 46% 23% 3% 36% 34% 30% 34% 39% 38%
Not much 30% 15% 33% 45% 18% 50% 24% 34% 3% 30% 30% 31% 31%
None at all 11% 4% 14% 16% 2% 19% 11% 10% 11% 15% 12% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (339) (398) (256) (396) (318) (392) (247) (240) (177) (222) (380) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6G. Level of Discrimination — Transgender men

How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 38% 34% 42% 35% 30% 47% 37% 38% 42% 36% *

A fair amount 32% 29% 34% 41% 31% 27% 31% 31% 35% 34% *

Not much 20% 23% 17% 12% 24% 0% 22% 22% 12% 18% *
None at alll 10% 13% % 12% 14% 6% 9% 9% 12% 12% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (149) (219) (422) (208) (660) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 38% 57% 35% 21% 59% 18% 43% 38% 35% 38% 38% 41% 35%
A fair amount 32% 32% 32% 31% 31% 29% 33% 32% 29% 29% 34% 32% 32%
Not much 20% 5% 21% 35% 8% 39% 15% 22% 25% 18% 18% 21% 21%
None at all 10% 5% 12% 13% 2% 14% 9% 8% 11% 15% 10% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (399) (258) (397) (321) (394) (248) (242) (179) (223) (381) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6H. Level of Discrimination — Transgender women
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 40% 37% 44% 40% 36% 46% 37% 40% 41% 41% *
A fair amount 29% 25% 33% 33% 27% 28% 29% 29% 34% 29% *
Not much 21% 25% 17% 14% 21% 20% 27% 23% 13% 16% *
None at all 10% 14% % 13% 16% 6% 7% 9% 12% 14% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 40% 61% 37% 21% 66% 17% 42% 39% 42% 41% 39% 39% 43%
A fair amount 29% 29% 28% 30% 23% 28% 30% 29% 24% 25% 33% 32% 24%
Not much 21% 8% 21% 35% 9% 39% 17% 21% 26% 20% 18% 21% 22%
None at all 10% 3% 13% 14% 2% 16% 10% 10% 8% 14% 10% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues

July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

7. Human Rights Campaign 2011: Homophobia
Do you believe discrimination against gays and lesbians as well as homophobia are major problems in this country, minor problems, not much of a problem

or no problem at all?

Adapted from a 2011 Human Rights Campaign poll question

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major problem 37% 34% 39% 38% 38% 38% 32% 34% 43% 41% *
Minor problem 25% 25% 24% 28% 26% 25% 21% 24% 29% 21% *
Not much of a problem 19% 22% 17% 14% 14% 18% 32% 23% 7% 16% *
No problem at all 11% 15% % 6% 13% 12% 10% 10% 9% 13% *
Don't know 8% 4% 13% 15% 10% 6% 4% 8% 13% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (466) (532) (149) (219) (421) (209) (660) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Major problem 37% 59% 34% 13% 63% 10% 41% 37% 34% 45% 35% 33% 37%
Minor problem 25% 24% 25% 26% 22% 22% 26% 25% 25% 28% 21% 25% 25%
Not much of a problem 19% 8% 20% 32% 8% 40% 14% 23% 26% 12% 24% 21% 18%
No problem at all 11% 2% 11% 20% 2% 23% 9% 9% 13% 7% 11% 12% 10%
Don’t know 8% 6% 10% 9% 5% 5% 11% 6% 2% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (340) (399) (259) (397) (320) (395) (249) (241) (178) (224) (381) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8A. Will Ever Be President in Lifetime — Gay man
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a president within the next 50 years who is an openly...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 14% 14% 14% 11% 12% 15% 17% 14% 17% 14% *
Somewhat likely 32% 34% 30% 31% 31% 34% 32% 35% 25% 21% *
Not very likely 21% 21% 22% 29% 19% 20% 18% 22% 14% 25% *
Not likely at all 15% 16% 15% 12% 20% 14% 15% 14% 19% 19% *
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 16% 18% 17% 17% 15% 24% 21% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (465) (530) (149) (218) (419) (209) (660) (129) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 14% 19% 12% 11% 17% 11% 17% 11% 15% 14% 17% 16% 9%
Somewhat likely 32% 39% 31% 26% 37% 30% 31% 30% 42% 34% 33% 29% 34%
Not very likely 21% 20% 24% 20% 20% 22% 17% 31% 20% 21% 20% 22% 22%
Not likely at all 15% 10% 13% 26% 12% 19% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 15% 17%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 17% 13% 17% 20% 15% 9% 16% 15% 18% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (340) (397) (258) (394) (320) (392) (248) (241) (179) (221) (381) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8B. Will Ever Be President in Lifetime — Lesbian woman
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a president within the next 50 years who is an openly...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 11% 11% 11% 10% 9% 13% 13% 11% 15% 12% *
Somewhat likely 26% 27% 25% 26% 27% 26% 26% 27% 27% 18% *
Not very likely 26% 25% 27% 31% 24% 27% 22% 28% 18% 22% *
Not likely at all 19% 20% 18% 15% 24% 16% 22% 18% 17% 26% *
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 19% 16% 18% 18% 16% 22% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (996) (464) (532) (148) (219) (420) (209) (660) (131) (138) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 11% 16% 9% 8% 15% 9% 13% 8% 14% 9% 13% 13% 8%
Somewhat likely 26% 25% 29% 23% 30% 23% 26% 26% 30% 26% 27% 26% 25%
Not very likely 26% 27% 26% 25% 27% 30% 23% 32% 27% 29% 28% 21% 29%
Not likely at all 19% 16% 16% 28% 17% 23% 17% 21% 19% 19% 18% 18% 21%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 17% 12% 15% 20% 14% 10% 17% 14% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (339) (397) (260) (396) (321) (393) (248) (241) (178) (224) (380) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

8C. Will Ever Be President in Lifetime — Transgender man
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a president within the next 50 years who is an openly...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 6% 6% 11% 9% *
Somewhat likely 16% 15% 17% 19% 21% 13% 13% 16% 21% 13% *
Not very likely 26% 25% 28% 31% 21% 27% 27% 29% 16% 26% *
Not likely at all 33% 37% 29% 24% 31% 39% 34% 34% 27% 34% *
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 17% 20% 16% 21% 16% 25% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (465) (532) (149) (219) (419) (210) (659) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very likely 7% 10% 5% 5% 8% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 6% 8% 3%
Somewhat likely 16% 21% 15% 13% 15% 14% 18% 17% 17% 13% 15% 18% 16%
Not very likely 26% 29% 28% 22% 31% 24% 23% 30% 30% 28% 29% 23% 29%
Not likely at all 33% 26% 31% 43% 32% 41% 26% 35% 39% 32% 32% 31% 36%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 16% 14% 16% 24% 14% 8% 18% 17% 20% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (997)  (339) (398)  (260)  (394)  (322) (392) (249) (242) (179) (222) (381)  (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8D. Will Ever Be President in Lifetime — Transgender woman
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a president within the next 50 years who is an openly...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 11% *
Somewhat likely 14% 13% 15% 17% 17% 13% 10% 13% 23% 12% *
Not very likely 28% 27% 30% 33% 27% 26% 28% 31% 16% 26% *
Not likely at all 33% 38% 29% 24% 31% 39% 35% 34% 29% 33% *
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 17% 18% 15% 22% 16% 23% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (148) (219) (422) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 7% 12% 5% 3% 8% 4% 10% 4% 5% 6% 6% 10% 4%
Somewhat likely 14% 17% 15% 10% 14% 10% 15% 14% 16% 16% 14% 16% 10%
Not very likely 28% 28% 28% 30% 30% 28% 25% 32% 33% 29% 29% 25% 33%
Not likely at all 33% 30% 30% 40% 33% 41% 27% 37% 3% 34% 34% 31% 35%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 17% 14% 16% 22% 14% 9% 16% 18% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (399) (259) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

9A. Will Ever Be Supreme Court Justice in Lifetime — Gay man
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a Supreme Court justice within the next 50 years who is an openly...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 16% 16% 16% 16% 11% 19% 15% 15% 19% 18% *
Somewhat likely 32% 32% 33% 26% 33% 35% 35% 33% 30% 27% *
Not very likely 19% 18% 20% 19% 18% 19% 19% 20% 13% 16% *
Not likely at all 16% 18% 14% 19% 21% 11% 14% 15% 16% 19% *
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 17% 18% 16% 22% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (149) (219) (422) (209) (662) (131) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 16% 23% 14% 10% 22% 12% 20% 9% 19% 15% 18% 17% 12%
Somewhat likely 32% 30% 35% 32% 36% 34% 29% 39% 37% 43% 31% 30% 30%
Not very likely 19% 19% 17% 20% 22% 19% 15% 25% 21% 16% 19% 17% 25%
Not likely at all 16% 12% 15% 21% 10% 19% 18% 12% 14% 14% 16% 15% 18%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 18% 10% 16% 19% 15% 9% 13% 16% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (340) (399) (260) (396) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

9B. Will Ever Be Supreme Court Justice in Lifetime — Lesbian woman
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a Supreme Court justice within the next 50 years who is an openly...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 16% 17% 14% 14% 13% 19% 15% 16% 19% 17% *
Somewhat likely 31% 30% 32% 25% 32% 32% 33% 31% 32% 26% *
Not very likely 20% 20% 20% 24% 18% 18% 20% 22% 15% 17% *
Not likely at all 17% 18% 16% 21% 20% 12% 16% 16% 14% 19% *
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 16% 16% 18% 15% 15% 19% 21% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (149) (219) (421) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 16% 22% 15% 10% 21% 13% 19% 9% 20% 15% 18% 18% 11%
Somewhat likely 31% 28% 33% 31% 34% 32% 27% 35% 37% 42% 26% 29% 29%
Not very likely 20% 22% 19% 19% 22% 19% 18% 24% 18% 14% 22% 18% 26%
Not likely at all 17% 15% 15% 22% 13% 19% 17% 15% 16% 17% 18% 16% 17%
Not sure 17% 13% 19% 17% 10% 17% 19% 16% 9% 13% 16% 19% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (399) (259) (397) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (224) (381) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

9C. Will Ever Be Supreme Court Justice in Lifetime — Transgender man
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a Supreme Court justice within the next 50 years who is an openly...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 11% 10% *
Somewhat likely 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 15% 19% 18% 24% 12% *
Not very likely 29% 26% 32% 32% 27% 29% 30% 30% 20% 31% *
Not likely at all 29% 33% 24% 24% 29% 33% 28% 31% 20% 27% *
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 17% 24% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (462) (532) (149) (218) (419) (208) (659) (129) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very likely 6% 10% 5% 3% 9% 3% 9% 3% 7% 6% % 8% 3%
Somewhat likely 18% 21% 17% 16% 20% 16% 19% 17% 20% 25% 15% 16% 19%
Not very likely 29% 30% 30% 26% 33% 29% 27% 38% 30% 29% 33% 26% 30%
Not likely at all 29% 22% 28% 37% 26% 36% 25% 28% 35% 25% 29% 29% 31%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 17% 13% 16% 21% 14% 9% 15% 16% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (994)  (338)  (396)  (260)  (393)  (321) (393) (247) (240) (178) (224) (379)  (213)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9D. Will Ever Be Supreme Court Justice in Lifetime — Transgender woman
How likely or unlikely do you believe it is that the United States will have a Supreme Court justice within the next 50 years who is an openly...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5% 11% 11% *
Somewhat likely 18% 19% 18% 20% 20% 14% 22% 19% 23% 12% *
Not very likely 29% 27% 30% 31% 27% 31% 25% 29% 22% 30% *
Not likely at all 28% 32% 25% 25% 26% 32% 28% 30% 18% 28% *
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 15% 20% 18% 19% 17% 24% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 98% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 7% 12% 5% 3% 10% 3% 10% 3% 8% 8% 7% 9% 3%
Somewhat likely 18% 19% 17% 20% 19% 18% 18% 23% 20% 22% 17% 20% 15%
Not very likely 29% 30% 29% 26% 32% 27% 26% 31% 29% 31% 31% 24% 33%
Not likely at all 28% 23% 27% 36% 26% 36% 24% 29% 32% 24% 30% 28% 30%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 16% 13% 16% 22% 14% 11% 15% 15% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. How Changed LGBTQ+ Ten Years Ago
Compared to ten years ago, do you think things have generally improved, gotten worse or stayed the same for most LGBTQ+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual,
transgender, queer, non-binary, etc.) Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Improved 44% 44% 43% 40% 37% 46% 49% 46% 29% 43% *
Stayed the same 19% 19% 18% 17% 21% 18% 18% 17% 27% 21% *
Gotten worse 22% 23% 22% 21% 24% 23% 23% 22% 28% 20% *
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 22% 19% 13% 10% 15% 16% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Improved 44% 41% 42% 49% 40% 54% 38% 48% 54% 40% 50% 42% 42%
Stayed the same 19% 16% 20% 19% 18% 21% 19% 20% 18% 21% 19% 18% 17%
Gotten worse 22% 31% 21% 15% 32% 14% 24% 21% 20% 21% 17% 25% 24%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 17% 10% 11% 20% 10% 7% 17% 15% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11. How Changed LGBTQ+ One Year Ago

Compared to one year ago, do you think things have generally improved, gotten worse or stayed the same for most LGBTQ+ Americans?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Improved 25% 25% 25% 17% 24% 28% 29% 26% 23% 29% *
Stayed the same 29% 30% 29% 33% 28% 29% 28% 29% 27% 30% *
Gotten worse 30% 32% 29% 28% 32% 31% 30% 31% 32% 26% *

Not sure 15% 13% 17% 23% 16% 12% 12% 14% 18% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (149) (218) (421) (210) (660) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Improved 25% 18% 23% 37% 18% 38% 22% 27% 34% 21% 26% 28% 22%
Stayed the same 29% 26% 31% 31% 25% 36% 31% 31% 28% 29% 35% 26% 30%
Gotten worse 30% 46% 28% 14% 49% 13% 28% 32% 34% 33% 24% 31% 33%
Not sure 15% 10% 18% 17% 7% 13% 19% 11% 4% 17% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (398) (259) (396) (322) (394) (249) (241) (177) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

12. How Will Change LGBTQ+ One Year From Now

Thinking about one year from now, do you think things will generally improve, get worse, or stay the same for most LGBTQ+ Americans?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Improve 23% 25% 22% 24% 27% 21% 23% 23% 27% 23% *
Stay the same 35% 34% 35% 32% 30% 34% 43% 36% 22% 36% *

Get worse 17% 18% 15% 15% 18% 18% 14% 16% 22% 20% *

Not sure 25% 23% 28% 29% 25% 27% 20% 25% 29% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (149) (218) (421) (210) (662) (130) (138) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Improve 23% 25% 21% 25% 24% 26% 23% 27% 28% 20% 27% 26% 20%
Stay the same 35% 30% 34% 41% 30% 46% 31% 36% 41% 37% 35% 30% 41%
Get worse 17% 20% 17% 12% 24% 11% 14% 20% 17% 19% 15% 17% 16%
Not sure 25% 25% 28% 22% 22% 17% 32% 18% 14% 25% 24% 28% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (397) (260) (397) (322) (393) (249) (242) (178) (223) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

13. How Will Change LGBTQ+ 10 Years From Now

Thinking about 10 years from now, do you think things will generally improve, get worse, or stay the same for most LGBTQ+ Americans?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Improve 40% 40% 41% 42% 39% 42% 38% 39% 43% 44% *
Stay the same 19% 20% 17% 13% 16% 20% 25% 20% 14% 16% *

Get worse 13% 16% 11% 16% 15% 11% 11% 12% 16% 14% *

Not sure 28% 24% 31% 29% 29% 28% 25% 29% 28% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (148) (219) (421) (210) (662) (131) (137) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Improve 40% 53% 37% 30% 54% 30% 39% 41% 50% 44% 40% 39% 41%
Stay the same 19% 12% 19% 26% 12% 31% 16% 23% 20% 19% 18% 19% 18%
Get worse 13% 11% 14% 14% 9% 14% 13% 13% 11% 10% 9% 14% 18%
Not sure 28% 24% 30% 30% 25% 25% 32% 23% 19% 27% 32% 28% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (397) (260) (396) (322) (394) (248) (242) (179) (223) (382) (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14A. Teaching History — Kindergarten through Grade 2
Do you think public schools should or should not teach LGBTQ+ history to students in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 16% 16% 15% 21% 23% 13% 6% 15% 9% 19% *
Should not 74% 75% 2% 63% 64% 78% 87% 77% 77% 61% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 16% 12% 9% 7% 8% 14% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (149) (218) (422) (209) (660) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 16% 30% 13% 2% 28% 1% 13% 19% 20% 16% 14% 16% 16%
Should not 74% 56% 73% 95% 55% 97% 73% 72% 71% 68% 76% 7% 70%
Not sure 11% 14% 15% 2% 17% 1% 14% 10% 9% 16% 10% 7% 14%
Totals 101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (398) (259) (396) (321) (394) (248) (242) (179) (224) (380) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Teaching History — Grades 3-5
Do you think public schools should or should not teach LGBTQ+ history to students in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 19% 19% 18% 25% 25% 17% 9% 17% 14% 23% *
Should not 68% 70% 67% 60% 59% 2% 82% 2% 73% 59% *
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 15% 16% 11% 9% 11% 13% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (148) (219) (421) (209) (662) (130) (137) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 19% 36% 16% 3% 34% 2% 16% 21% 24% 20% 16% 19% 21%
Should not 68% 47% 67% 95% 47% 96% 66% 70% 66% 63% 74% 73% 61%
Not sure 13% 17% 17% 2% 19% 1% 17% 9% 11% 17% 10% 9% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (339) (398) (260) (396) (322) (394) (247) (242) (179) (223) (381) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. Teaching History — Grades 6-8
Do you think public schools should or should not teach LGBTQ+ history to students in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 32% 31% 32% 38% 38% 32% 18% 30% 25% 35% *
Should not 57% 61% 54% 46% 53% 60% 68% 61% 58% 47% *
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 16% 9% 8% 14% 9% 17% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 32% 55% 31% 5% 54% 5% 31% 31% 36% 36% 29% 28% 35%
Should not 57% 33% 53% 91% 32% 90% 54% 60% 56% 47% 56% 64% 54%
Not sure 11% 12% 16% 5% 14% 5% 15% 9% 8% 17% 15% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. Teaching History — Grades 9-12
Do you think public schools should or should not teach LGBTQ+ history to students in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 44% 45% 43% 54% 46% 42% 34% 43% 32% 46% *
Should not 42% 42% 42% 28% 41% 43% 52% 43% 46% 37% *
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 18% 12% 14% 14% 13% 23% 17% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (149) (218) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 44% 69% 42% 16% 69% 16% 44% 43% 50% 49% 42% 38% 52%
Should not 42% 21% 37% 2% 19% 72% 39% 41% 44% 31% 43% 49% 37%
Not sure 15% 9% 21% 12% 13% 12% 16% 16% 6% 20% 15% 13% 12%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (340) (399) (260) (396) (322) (395) (248) (242) (179) (224) (382) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Acknowledging Gender Identities
Do you think public schools should or should not acknowledge students’ gender identities if they differ from the ones assigned at birth?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 36% 35% 37% 44% 40% 34% 27% 36% 35% 38% *
Should not 45% 50% 41% 32% 42% 48% 57% 47% 41% 40% *
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 24% 18% 18% 16% 17% 24% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 36% 62% 32% 10% 64% 9% 36% 37% 41% 39% 32% 33% 42%
Should not 45% 24% 42% 74% 22% 80% 40% 49% 45% 36% 48% 51% 40%
Not sure 19% 14% 25% 16% 15% 11% 24% 14% 14% 24% 21% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
16A. Business Support of Organizations — Support LGBTQ rights organizations
When it comes to taking public positions, do you think American businesses should or should not do any of the following things?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 41% 41% 40% 50% 39% 42% 33% 41% 40% 38% *
Should not 38% 42% 34% 30% 31% 39% 52% 39% 39% 34% *
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 20% 30% 20% 15% 20% 21% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 41% 66% 36% 17% 66% 15% 42% 40% 45% 41% 41% 40% 42%
Should not 38% 19% 37% 63% 18% 66% 35% 38% 40% 30% 41% 41% 37%
Not sure 21% 14% 28% 20% 16% 18% 23% 22% 14% 29% 18% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
16B. Business Support of Organizations — Support gun rights organizations
When it comes to taking public positions, do you think American businesses should or should not do any of the following things?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 32% 38% 27% 29% 34% 33% 33% 33% 31% 35% *
Should not 46% 45% 48% 44% 40% 48% 52% 47% 45% 42% *
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 27% 25% 19% 14% 21% 25% 23% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (219) (421) (210) (662) (130) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 32% 24% 29% 47% 21% 46% 35% 32% 29% 29% 29% 38% 30%
Should not 46% 60% 42% 37% 60% 39% 40% 46% 60% 44% 50% 44% 48%
Not sure 21% 16% 29% 16% 19% 15% 25% 22% 11% 26% 20% 19% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (398) (260) (397) (322) (394) (249) (242) (178) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
16C. Business Support of Organizations — Support civil rights organizations
When it comes to taking public positions, do you think American businesses should or should not do any of the following things?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 62% 63% 61% 68% 60% 60% 61% 60% 69% 60% *
Should not 21% 25% 18% 14% 18% 24% 28% 25% 13% 16% *
Not sure 17% 12% 21% 19% 22% 16% 10% 15% 17% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 62% 78% 59% 47% 79% 44% 63% 62% 63% 62% 60% 60% 66%
Should not 21% 13% 19% 35% 11% 39% 19% 21% 29% 19% 24% 23% 18%
Not sure 17% 9% 23% 17% 10% 17% 18% 17% 8% 19% 16% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
16D. Business Support of Organizations — Support religious freedom organizations
When it comes to taking public positions, do you think American businesses should or should not do any of the following things?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 53% 54% 52% 58% 50% 48% 59% 51% 63% 51% *
Should not 27% 29% 25% 18% 26% 31% 30% 29% 20% 23% *
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 24% 24% 22% 12% 20% 18% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (148) (218) (422) (210) (661) (130) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 53% 55% 46% 59% 52% 54% 54% 53% 51% 50% 50% 57% 50%
Should not 27% 27% 26% 29% 28% 33% 23% 26% 36% 27% 29% 25% 27%
Not sure 21% 19% 28% 12% 20% 13% 23% 21% 14% 23% 21% 18% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (399) (258) (397) (321) (393) (249) (242) (179) (224) (381) (214)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
17A. Appropriate Show Themes Children 5 and Under — A character having same-sex parents
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children age 5 and under?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 32% 31% 34% 39% 38% 31% 22% 33% 23% 31% *
Inappropriate 53% 56% 51% 38% 46% 56% 70% 55% 62% 41% *
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 23% 16% 12% 8% 12% 15% 28% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 32% 51% 34% 8% 56% 8% 28% 31% 45% 37% 38% 23% 39%
Inappropriate 53% 34% 46% 85% 32% 84% 50% 59% 51% 44% 50% 61% 49%
Not sure 14% 15% 19% 7% 13% 8% 23% 10% 4% 19% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)

36



YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
17B. Appropriate Show Themes Children 5 and Under — A character being gay or lesbian
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children age 5 and under?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 28% 28% 29% 34% 34% 28% 17% 28% 20% 27% *
Inappropriate 57% 58% 55% 43% 48% 59% 74% 59% 64% 46% *
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 23% 18% 13% 8% 13% 16% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 28% 49% 28% 5% 50% 4% 25% 28% 37% 34% 30% 21% 34%
Inappropriate 57% 35% 52% 88% 35% 89% 52% 62% 56% 49% 56% 64% 51%
Not sure 15% 16% 20% 7% 15% 7% 23% 10% 7% 17% 14% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)

37



YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
17C. Appropriate Show Themes Children 5 and Under — A character being transgender
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children age 5 and under?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 21% 22% 21% 29% 29% 19% 9% 21% 16% 23% *
Inappropriate 61% 63% 59% 45% 53% 65% 79% 64% 66% 49% *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 25% 18% 16% 11% 15% 19% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (219) (422) (209) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 21% 39% 20% 4% 38% 4% 21% 21% 27% 25% 22% 16% 27%
Inappropriate 61% 40% 57% 91% 41% 92% 55% 67% 64% 54% 60% 67% 57%
Not sure 17% 22% 23% 5% 22% 4% 24% 13% 9% 21% 18% 16% 16%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (398) (260) (397) (321) (395) (248) (242) (178) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18A. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 6 to 9 — A character having same-sex parents
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 6 to 9?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 38% 36% 39% 44% 40% 39% 27% 37% 28% 40% *
Inappropriate 48% 50% 46% 38% 45% 48% 62% 49% 57% 39% *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 18% 15% 13% 10% 13% 16% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (466) (532) (149) (218) (422) (209) (661) (131) (139) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 38% 59% 39% 11% 63% 12% 33% 38% 47% 43% 42% 31% 42%
Inappropriate 48% 28% 44% 78% 27% 77% 45% 52% 46% 38% 46% 57% 44%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 11% 10% 10% 22% 10% 7% 20% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (397) (260) (397) (321) (394) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (213)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18B. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 6 to 9 — A character being gay or lesbian
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 6 to 9?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 34% 33% 35% 42% 37% 36% 21% 33% 26% 35% *
Inappropriate 52% 53% 51% 38% 47% 51% 71% 54% 57% 42% *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 20% 16% 13% 8% 13% 17% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (219) (422) (209) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 34% 59% 32% 8% 61% 6% 32% 34% 41% 40% 36% 27% 38%
Inappropriate 52% 28% 48% 84% 28% 85% 46% 56% 54% 42% 51% 59% 47%
Not sure 14% 13% 19% 8% 11% 8% 22% 11% 5% 18% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (340) (399) (260) (396) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (223) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18C. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 6 to 9 — A character being transgender
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 6 to 9?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 26% 25% 27% 35% 32% 25% 16% 25% 22% 31% *
Inappropriate 56% 58% 55% 43% 48% 58% 74% 59% 59% 46% *
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 22% 20% 17% 11% 16% 19% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 26% 49% 24% 3% 48% 4% 24% 29% 31% 32% 27% 21% 31%
Inappropriate 56% 32% 52% 89% 35% 90% 51% 60% 57% 46% 57% 63% 51%
Not sure 18% 18% 24% 8% 17% 6% 25% 11% 12% 22% 17% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19A. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 10 to 14 — A character having same-sex parents
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 10 to 14?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 43% 42% 44% 49% 41% 47% 33% 45% 30% 43% *
Inappropriate 42% 45% 39% 32% 42% 41% 53% 42% 52% 34% *
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 19% 17% 11% 15% 13% 18% 24% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (149) (219) (421) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 43% 64% 44% 17% 66% 19% 39% 46% 53% 45% 46% 37% 49%
Inappropriate 42% 24% 36% 72% 23% 68% 40% 43% 40% 33% 40% 49% 39%
Not sure 15% 12% 21% 11% 11% 12% 21% 11% 7% 22% 15% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (399) (259) (397) (321) (395) (249) (241) (179) (224) (381) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19B. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 10 to 14 — A character being gay or lesbian
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 10 to 14?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 40% 39% 42% 46% 40% 44% 30% 41% 27% 42% *
Inappropriate 44% 48% 41% 34% 44% 44% 56% 46% 54% 33% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 20% 15% 12% 15% 13% 20% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (149) (219) (422) (210) (662) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 40% 65% 40% 12% 65% 13% 38% 42% 48% 43% 43% 35% 45%
Inappropriate 44% 24% 38% 7% 24% 75% 40% 45% 45% 37% 44% 51% 41%
Not sure 15% 11% 22% 12% 11% 12% 22% 12% 6% 20% 14% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (341) (399) (260) (397) (322) (395) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19C. Appropriate Show Themes Children Ages 10 to 14 — A character being transgender
Do you think the following themes or plotlines in shows are appropriate or inappropriate for children ages 10 to 14?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 35% 34% 36% 41% 38% 36% 23% 34% 25% 40% *
Inappropriate 49% 52% 47% 39% 45% 51% 62% 52% 55% 38% *
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 20% 17% 13% 14% 14% 21% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (148) (218) (422) (210) (662) (130) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 35% 60% 32% 8% 59% 8% 31% 38% 43% 40% 35% 29% 41%
Inappropriate 49% 26% 45% 83% 27% 83% 46% 53% 47% 42% 49% 56% 44%
Not sure 16% 14% 22% 9% 14% 9% 23% 9% 10% 18% 17% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (340) (399) (259) (395) (322) (394) (249) (241) (178) (224) (381) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

20A. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - General Condition — A teacher displays a photo of their spouse on their desk
In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 59% 57% 61% * 65% 62% 48% 59% * * *
Inappropriate 22% 25% 18% * 13% 24% 25% 21% * * *
Not sure 19% 18% 21% * 22% 15% 27% 19% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (514) (257) (257) (71) (120) (204) (119) (354) (83) (66) (31)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 59% 65% 61% 49% 69% 48% 60% 60% 62% * 64% 55% 57%
Inappropriate 22% 25% 17% 25% 23% 27% 23% 19% 22% * 16% 28% 22%
Not sure 19% 10% 22% 26% 7% 25% 17% 21% 16% * 19% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (514) (162) (218) (134) (191) (180) (199) (138) (122) (94) (112) (196) (112)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

20B. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - General Condition — A teacher tells students that they recently got married
In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 65% 61% 70% * 67% 74% 62% 66% * * *
Inappropriate 19% 24% 14% * 19% 15% 20% 18% * * *
Not sure 15% 15% 16% * 14% 11% 19% 15% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 101% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (514) (257) (257) (71) (120) (204) (119) (354) (83) (66) (31)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Appropriate 65% 71% 65% 59% 76% 58% 65% 65% 2% * 71% 63% 65%
Inappropriate 19% 20% 15% 25% 16% 25% 20% 16% 24% * 13% 26% 20%
Not sure 15% 9% 20% 16% 8% 17% 15% 19% 4% * 16% 11% 15%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (514) (162) (218) (134) (191) (180) (199) (137) (123) (95) (112) (195) (112)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

20C. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - General Condition — A teacher reads students a book about a child who has a crush on another child
In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 31% 35% 27% * 32% 31% 18% 31% * * *
Inappropriate 44% 42% 46% * 34% 49% 55% 41% * * *
Not sure 25% 24% 27% * 33% 20% 26% 27% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 99% 100% 99% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (513) (257) (256) (70) (120) (203) (120) (354) (63) (65) (31)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Appropriate 31% 46% 27% 20% 44% 19% 35% 29% 33% * 42% 22% 30%
Inappropriate 44% 29% 41% 63% 34% 59% 38% 45% 48% * 41% 53% 43%
Not sure 25% 25% 32% 17% 22% 22% 27% 26% 19% * 17% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (513)  (162)  (216)  (135)  (191)  (181) (198) (138) (123) (95) (112) (195)  (111)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
21A. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - Gay and Lesbian Condition — A teacher displays a photo of their same-sex spouse on their desk
In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 47% 45% 48% * * 48% * 47% * * *
Inappropriate 39% 41% 38% * * 40% * 41% * * *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% * * 12% * 12% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (484) (209) (275) (78) (99) (217) (90) (307) (67) (73) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Appropriate 47% 68% 44% 20% 68% 25% 38% 49% 60% * 45% 40% 55%
Inappropriate 39% 23% 36% 66% 22% 63% 44% 36% 33% * 34% 46% 34%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 13% 10% 13% 18% 15% 7% * 21% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (484) (179) (181) (124) (206) (140) (196) (110) (119) (84) (112) (185) (103)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

21B. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - Gay and Lesbian Condition — A teacher tells students that they recently got married to someone of the

same gender

In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 41% 41% 42% * * 42% * 39% * * *
Inappropriate 45% 47% 43% * * 42% * 47% * * *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% * * 16% * 15% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (480) (207) (273) (77) (99) (215) (89) (304) (66) (73) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 41% 63% 42% 10% 65% 15% 34% 42% 55% * 43% 34% 48%
Inappropriate 45% 26% 39% 78% 23% 75% 47% 48% 37% * 39% 54% 37%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 12% 13% 10% 19% 10% 9% * 18% 12% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (480)  (176)  (180)  (124)  (204) (140) (195) (111) (115) (84) (110) (183)  (103)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues You

July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

21C. Appropriate Classroom Behavior - Gay and Lesbian Condition — A teacher reads students a book about a child who has a crush on another

child of the same gender
In your opinion, is the following classroom scenario appropriate or inappropriate?

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 33% 36% 30% * * 26% * 29% * * *
Inappropriate 51% 49% 53% * * 54% * 56% * * *
Not sure 16% 14% 18% * * 19% * 16% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 101% * * 99% * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (485) (209) (276) (78) (99) (218) (90) (307) (68) (73) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 33% 57% 28% 6% 55% 3% 32% 31% 36% * 31% 31% 38%
Inappropriate 51% 24% 52% 87% 24% 88% 50% 56% 45% * 48% 58% 45%
Not sure 16% 19% 20% 7% 21% 9% 18% 14% 19% * 21% 11% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (485)  (179)  (181)  (125)  (206) (141) (196) (111) (119) (84) (112) (186)  (103)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

22A. How Often K-12 Students Are Taught What To Believe — The U.S. is systematically racist
How often do you think K-12 students are being taught in public schools to adopt the viewpoint that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 23% 27% 20% 16% 20% 25% 32% 23% 30% 23% *
Somewhat often 18% 18% 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 18% 15% 18% *
Not very often 21% 22% 20% 26% 19% 22% 16% 22% 14% 16% *
Not at all 18% 16% 19% 17% 19% 18% 18% 17% 19% 24% *
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 23% 25% 17% 18% 21% 22% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (148) (218) (421) (210) (660) (131) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very often 23% 12% 23% 3% 14% 43% 24% 21% 27% 24% 26% 25% 17%
Somewhat often 18% 19% 17% 17% 16% 21% 17% 17% 18% 16% 14% 18% 22%
Not very often 21% 27% 20% 14% 31% 13% 16% 25% 27% 19% 27% 16% 23%
Not at all 18% 24% 16% 14% 24% 13% 17% 21% 20% 17% 15% 20% 18%
Not sure 20%  17%  25%  17%  14% 11% 26% 16% 8% 24% 18% 21%  19%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (997)  (339)  (399) (259)  (396)  (322)  (394) (248) (241) (178) (224) (381)  (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

22B. How Often K-12 Students Are Taught What To Believe — There is no longer racism in the U.S.
How often do you think K-12 students are being taught in public schools to adopt the viewpoint that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 14% 13% 15% 17% 17% 10% 14% 11% 23% 17% *
Somewhat often 16% 16% 17% 22% 16% 14% 16% 17% 14% 17% *
Not very often 21% 24% 18% 18% 19% 24% 22% 25% 14% 14% *
Not at all 28% 30% 26% 16% 24% 35% 33% 28% 26% 30% *
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 28% 24% 17% 15% 20% 23% 23% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (149) (219) (421) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 14% 16% 15% 11% 16% 10% 17% 11% 13% 18% 8% 16% 13%
Somewhat often 16%  24%  12%  14%  25% 11% 13% 17% 24% 17% 15% 13%  23%
Not very often 21%  20%  19%  25%  20% 25% 19% 26% 25% 19% 25% 22%  18%
Not at all 28% 23% 28% 34% 25% 42% 25% 31% 29% 23% 32% 30% 24%
Not sure 21%  18%  27%  16%  15% 12% 26% 15% 9% 23% 19% 19%  22%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (999)  (341)  (399) (259) (397)  (321)  (395) (248) (242) (178) (224) (382)  (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

22C. How Often K-12 Students Are Taught What To Believe — For some people, their gender may differ from the sex they were assigned at birth
How often do you think K-12 students are being taught in public schools to adopt the viewpoint that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 18% 22% 15% 13% 13% 22% 23% 19% 16% 19% *
Somewhat often 22% 24% 20% 20% 24% 22% 21% 22% 19% 18% *
Not very often 24% 22% 25% 26% 21% 25% 21% 25% 22% 20% *
Not at all 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 11% 16% 18% *
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 27% 30% 20% 20% 23% 27% 24% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (149) (218) (421) (210) (662) (129) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very often 18% 10% 14% 32% 11% 35% 17% 20% 20% 17% 21% 19% 15%
Somewhat often 22% 17% 22% 27% 19% 28% 19% 25% 24% 21% 21% 23% 21%
Not very often 24%  31%  23% 9% 3% 11% 20% 26% 28% 24% 24% 2% 25%
Not at all 13%  17%  11%  10%  16% 10% 15% 11% 12% 11% 13% 14%  12%
Not sure 24% 19% 30% 21% 17% 15% 29% 18% 16% 26% 21% 23% 26%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (340) (399) (259) (396) (322) (393) (249) (242) (178) (224) (381) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

22D. How Often K-12 Students Are Taught What To Believe — There are other sexual orientations besides heterosexuality
How often do you think K-12 students are being taught in public schools to adopt the viewpoint that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 22% 26% 19% 17% 17% 26% 28% 24% 18% 19% *
Somewhat often 21% 23% 20% 19% 23% 23% 21% 21% 22% 20% *
Not very often 23% 25% 22% 34% 22% 22% 16% 24% 21% 22% *
Not at all 11% 8% 13% 5% 11% 10% 15% 9% 11% 17% *
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 25% 27% 19% 20% 22% 28% 22% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (466) (532) (149) (218) (421) (210) (662) (129) (139) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very often 22% 14% 20% 36% 14% 40% 22% 22% 25% 21% 27% 24% 17%
Somewhat often 21% 20% 19% 27% 20% 28% 18% 22% 29% 25% 22% 18% 24%
Not very often 23% 35% 23% 9% 35% 11% 18% 30% 25% 22% 23% 23% 25%
Not at all 11%  12%  10%  10%  14% 7% 13% 8% 9% 7% 10% 12%  11%
Not sure 2%  20% 2%  19% 1% 14% 29% 17% 12% 25% 19% 23%  22%
Totals 99%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (998)  (340)  (398)  (260)  (395)  (322)  (394) (248) (242) (179) (223) (381)  (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
23A. How Often Should K-12 Students Be Taught This — The U.S. is systematically racist

How often do you think K-12 students should be taught in public schools that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 21% 21% 22% 32% 24% 17% 13% 14% 37% 33% *
Somewhat often 16% 17% 15% 17% 16% 17% 14% 16% 16% 12% *

Not very often 12% 13% 11% 8% 15% 13% 12% 14% 12% 7% *

Not at all 34% 36% 33% 17% 22% 43% 52% 40% 11% 32% *

Not sure 16% 13% 20% 26% 23% 10% 8% 16% 24% 17% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (466) (532) (149) (218) (421) (210) (660) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 21% 33% 21% 8% 35% 7% 24% 19% 19% 24% 20% 22% 19%
Somewhat often 16% 26% 12% 9% 27% 6% 14% 17% 20% 19% 14% 12% 22%
Not very often 12% 12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 10% 17% 14% 8% 10% 16% 12%
Not at all 34% 12% 33% 62% 13% 71% 29% 36% 41% 27% 41% 35% 32%
Not sure 16% 16% 22% 8% 12% 4% 23% 11% 5% 22% 15% 15% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (340) (398) (260) (396) (321) (394) (248) (242) (178) (224) (381) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

23B. How Often Should K-12 Students Be Taught This — There is no longer racism in the U.S.

How often do you think K-12 students should be taught in public schools that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 9% 14% 9% 21% 18% *
Somewhat often 13% 16% 9% 9% 12% 14% 14% 12% 12% 14% *

Not very often 12% 15% 10% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 12% 9% *

Not at all 45% 41% 48% 34% 39% 52% 50% 48% 36% 40% *

Not sure 18% 14% 21% 26% 24% 13% 9% 18% 19% 18% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (148) (219) (422) (210) (661) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 13% 9% 13% 16% 11% 15% 15% 10% 13% 13% 14% 12% 12%
Somewhat often 13% 12% 8% 19% 8% 18% 10% 11% 20% 11% 11% 14% 13%
Not very often 12% 11% 11% 16% 11% 16% 12% 13% 11% 7% 10% 16% 12%
Not at all 45% 54% 44% 35% 61% 40% 39% 51% 51% 47% 50% 41% 45%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 14% 10% 12% 24% 14% 5% 22% 15% 17% 17%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (341) (398) (260) (396) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (224) (381) (215)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

23C. How Often Should K-12 Students Be Taught This — For some people, their gender may differ from the sex they were assigned at birth
How often do you think K-12 students should be taught in public schools that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 16% 15% 16% 23% 15% 14% 12% 13% 21% 25% *
Somewhat often 17% 19% 15% 23% 19% 16% 11% 16% 12% 16% *
Not very often 15% 17% 13% 16% 14% 16% 14% 16% 22% 7% *
Not at all 36% 36% 35% 18% 29% 40% 53% 39% 23% 32% *
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 19% 22% 15% 9% 16% 22% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (995) (465) (530) (149) (217) (421) (208) (660) (130) (137) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very often 16% 28% 12% 6% 26% 6% 16% 17% 16% 18% 15% 16% 15%
Somewhat often 17% 24% 17% 8% 27% 7% 15% 18% 21% 14% 19% 14% 22%
Not very often 15%  20%  12%  14%  19% 12% 14% 19% 17% 18% 12% 16%  14%
Not at all 36% 15% 36% 60% 14% 68% 32% 35% 38% 28% 40% 38% 33%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 11% 14% 7% 24% 12% 8% 21% 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (995)  (341)  (396) (258)  (396)  (320)  (393) (247) (241) (179) (223) (379)  (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

23D. How Often Should K-12 Students Be Taught This — There are other sexual orientations than heterosexuality

How often do you think K-12 students should be taught in public schools that... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 18% 18% 18% 27% 15% 16% 14% 17% 18% 24% *
Somewhat often 18% 20% 16% 23% 21% 17% 12% 17% 16% 14% *

Not very often 15% 18% 12% 14% 15% 18% 12% 17% 12% 9% *

Not at all 33% 33% 33% 16% 26% 35% 54% 34% 27% 33% *

Not sure 16% 11% 21% 20% 23% 15% 8% 14% 27% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (149) (219) (422) (208) (660) (131) (139) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 18% 31% 14% 7% 29% 6% 19% 17% 17% 21% 22% 15% 14%
Somewhat often 18% 24% 20% 9% 30% 8% 14% 18% 27% 15% 17% 15% 26%
Not very often 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 19% 10% 24% 19% 17% 14% 15% 15%
Not at all 33% 16% 30% 57% 15% 61% 33% 31% 30% 26% 35% 37% 30%
Not sure 16% 14% 22% 11% 14% 6% 24% 11% 7% 21% 12% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (399) (258) (397) (321) (395) (248) (242) (178) (223) (382) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

24A. Belief in Grooming — Gay and lesbian public school teachers are trying to recruit children to the gay and lesbian lifestyle and prey on them

sexually.
Do you think the following statement is true or not true?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 12% 16% 8% 12% 12% 9% 17% 11% 12% 12% *
Probably true 18% 19% 18% 21% 15% 16% 21% 19% 18% 19% *
Probably false 17% 19% 15% 10% 19% 21% 15% 17% 14% 20% *
Definitely false 38% 36% 40% 35% 38% 43% 34% 40% 29% 32% *
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 22% 16% 12% 13% 13% 26% 17% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (149) (218) (422) (210) (662) (131) (138) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely true 12% 5% 12% 21% 3% 23% 9% 8% 16% 11% 11% 14% 9%
Probably true 18% 10% 15% 32% 10% 30% 16% 20% 19% 18% 16% 21% 16%
Probably false 17% 10% 18% 23% 9% 26% 15% 22% 19% 15% 18% 16% 18%
Definitely false 38% 64% 36% 10% 68% 8% 40% 39% 40% 43% 41% 33% 39%
Not sure 15% 11% 20% 14% 10% 13% 20% 11% 7% 14% 13% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (999) (341) (399) (259) (397) (322) (394) (249) (242) (179) (224) (382) (214)




YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

24B. Belief in Grooming — Transgender public school teachers are trying to recruit children to the transgender lifestyle and prey on them sexually.

Do you think the following statement is true or not true?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 15% 19% 11% 14% 12% 13% 22% 15% 11% 16% *
Probably true 18% 21% 15% 19% 16% 16% 20% 17% 18% 18% *
Probably false 15% 15% 15% 13% 15% 18% 13% 16% 13% 15% *
Definitely false 38% 34% 41% 35% 40% 42% 32% 39% 33% 34% *

Not sure 14% 11% 18% 20% 17% 11% 13% 12% 25% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (466) (530) (148) (219) (420) (209) (659) (131) (139) (67)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely true 15% 3% 17% 27% 2% 31% 11% 14% 17% 11% 15% 18% 12%
Probably true 18% 13% 13% 30% 10% 32% 15% 17% 22% 18% 16% 20% 16%
Probably false 15% 10% 16% 19% 10% 18% 16% 21% 12% 12% 18% 17% 12%
Definitely false 38% 63% 36% 12% 68% 8% 39% 37% 43% 45% 40% 31% 42%
Not sure 14%  11%  18%  13%  11% 11% 19% 11% 6% 14% 11% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (339) (397) (260) (395) (321) (393) (247) (242) (179) (222) (380) (215)
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YouGov Survey: LGBTQ+ Issues
July 25 - 28, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 25 - 28, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.088 to 6.515, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.66.

1000
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.

You
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